

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC87238

**CITY OF SPRINGFIELD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**SPRINT SPECTRUM, L.P.,
Defendant-Respondent.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri
Thirty-First Judicial Circuit, The Honorable J. Miles Sweeney, Presiding Judge
Case No. 104CC5647**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

**LOWTHER JOHNSON
Attorneys at Law, LLC**

John W. Housley
Missouri Bar Number 28708
Angela K. Drake
Missouri Bar Number 35237
Kansas Bar Number 18661
Nicole D. Lindsey
Missouri Bar Number 53492
Florida Bar Number 165174
901 St. Louis, 20th Floor
Springfield, Missouri 65806
(417) 866-7777 – Telephone
(417) 866-1752 – Facsimile
Attorneys for Appellant City of Springfield

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 19

STATEMENT OF FACTS 19

POINTS RELIED ON 27

ARGUMENT 35

STANDARD OF REVIEW 35

I. The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates Article III, § 38(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that it gratuitously extinguishes a corporate tax debt thereby using public monies to aid private enterprise. 36

A. The forgiven tax liabilities constitute a grant of “public money” within the meaning of § 38(a). 39

B. Respondents, not the public, are the recipients of this public aid. 43

1. Section 92.089.1 is counterfactual as it relates to “costly litigation” and the representation that Springfield’s claims have not been determined to be “valid”. 45

2. The immunity and dismissal provisions are arbitrary. 47

II. The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the

pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates Article III, § 39(5) of the Missouri Constitution in that it gratuitously extinguishes a corporate tax debt thereby releasing a corporate indebtedness, liability or obligation due a municipality. 50

A. The gross receipt taxes due to Springfield constitute a matured “indebtedness” as well as a “liability or obligation” under Article III, § 39(5) of the Missouri Constitution. 51

B. The General Assembly’s release of Respondent’s tax liabilities is without consideration. 56

1. “The resolution of uncertain litigation” is not “consideration” in this case. 58

2. “Uniformity and administrative convenience” are not “consideration” in this case. 65

III. The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates Article III, § 40 of the Missouri Constitution in that it constitutes a special law because it regulates the affairs of the City, grants exclusive corporate privileges and arbitrarily creates closed-ended classifications without any reasonable basis, and to the extent it has legitimate purposes, these could be accomplished by other general laws. 70

A.	<u>The statute’s classification of exempt cities is based on immutable historic facts which prevents for all time other cities from entering the class identified in the legislation which creates an impermissible “closed ended” special law in contravention of Article III, § 40(30).</u>	72
B.	<u>The statute does not apply to all members of the same class.</u>	77
C.	<u>The statute’s classifications are arbitrary and unreasonable.</u>	80
D.	<u>The statute’s classifications are not germane to the purpose of the law.</u>	80
E.	<u>The statute constitutes a special law where a general law can be made applicable.</u>	82
IV.	<u>The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates the prohibition against retrospective laws under Article I, § 13 of the Missouri Constitution in that §§ 92.089.1 and 92.089.2 of HB 209 recharacterize past due taxes which had already matured as not liquidated; grant immunity for prior bad acts; and require the City to dismiss its lawsuit to collect past due taxes, all to the substantial prejudice of the City.</u>	84
A.	<u>Section 92.089.1 recharacterizes past due taxes which had already</u>	

matured as not liquidated and forgives a matured indebtedness to the substantial prejudice of the City. 86

B. Section 92.089.2 grants immunity to telecommunications companies for prior bad acts based upon “subjective good faith belief” up to and including July 1, 2006, and eliminates Springfield’s vested right to collect taxes. 88

C. Section 92.089.2 requires the City to dismiss its lawsuit to collect unpaid taxes to the substantial prejudice of the City. 90

V. The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209, which purports to require dismissal of this suit to collect municipal business license taxes, violates the tax uniformity requirement of Article X, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution in that it arbitrarily and unreasonably creates two separate tax rates for those who timely paid, and for those who did not pay, resulting in non-uniformity of taxation of subjects which fall within the same class or category. 95

VI. The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates Article I, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution in that its exemption of certain businesses from tax liability arbitrarily classifies for purposes of

	<u>taxation and discriminates against those who paid taxes.</u>	101
VII.	<u>The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding that Sprint is immune from any past tax liability because the question of “good faith” is incapable of resolution on a motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss in that Sprint does not possess a good faith belief sufficient to qualify for lawsuit immunity and dismissal under HB 209.</u>	104
VIII.	<u>The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates Article II, § 1 of the Missouri Constitution, which prohibits one branch of government from impermissibly interfering with another’s performance, or from assuming power that more properly is entrusted to another branch, in that it directs an outcome in pending cases, forecloses appellate review, and impedes municipal tax collection.</u>	107
	A. <u>Encroachment Upon Judicial Branch.</u>	108
	B. <u>Encroachment Upon Executive Branch.</u>	114
IX.	<u>The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because HB 209 violates the single subject and clear title requirements of Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution in that it is both under-inclusive and</u>	

	<u>contains two unrelated subjects.</u>	115
X.	<u>The trial court erred in granting Sprint’s motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss finding HB 209 constitutional because those portions of HB 209 purporting to amend Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapters 71 and 92 are void in their entirety in that said invalid provisions are so essentially connected with the remainder of the Act they are not severable.</u>	117
	CONCLUSION	119
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	123
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126	19, 27, 40
4 U.S.C. § 116(a)	20
4 U.S.C. § 117	27, 61
4 U.S.C. § 122	27, 61
Mo. CONST. art. I, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. I, § 13	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 23	5, 33, 116, 117
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 38(a)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 39(5)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 40(21)	82
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 40(28)	82
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 40(30)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 22	33, 114
Mo. CONST. art. V, § 3	19
Mo. CONST. art. VI, § 1	30, 93
Mo. CONST. art. VI, § 15	30, 94
Mo. CONST. art. VI, § 16	30, 94
Mo. CONST. art. VI, § 19	20

MO. CONST. art. X, § 3	<i>passim</i>
MO. CONST. art. X, §§ 16 through 22	32, 106
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.140	34, 118
MO. REV. STAT. § 32.010	33, 104
MO. REV. STAT. § 32.375	32, 104
MO. REV. STAT. § 71.675.1	29, 80
MO. REV. STAT. § 82.010	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.077(1)	29, 81
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.083.1(1)	26, 28, 68
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.083.2	33
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.6	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.9	26, 29, 65, 73
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.10	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.10(1)	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.10(2)	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.086.13	29, 81, 82
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.089	29, 31, 78, 97
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.089.1	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.089.2	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.092	34, 118
MO. REV. STAT. § 94.270	31, 99

MO. REV. STAT. § 136.076	27, 45
MO. REV. STAT. § 139.031	28, 30, 64, 90
MO. REV. STAT. Ch. 77-82	30, 94
CITY OF JEFFERSON, MO., ORDINANCE 9485, §§ 16-68 and 16-71 (Aug. 18, 1980)	74
SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CHARTER, § 1.3	20
SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CHARTER, § 2.16(1)	20
SPRINGFIELD, MO., CITY CHARTER, § 7.2(1)	20
SPRINGFIELD, MO., CODE § 20-146 (1968) (G.O. No. 1047, § 2; G.O. No. § 1762 (Jan. 2, 1968)) (recodified June 2, 2003, pursuant to MO. REV. STAT. § 71.943)	21
SPRINGFIELD, MO., ORDINANCE 3395	68

Cases

<i>508 Chestnut, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 389 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1965)	95
<i>Airway Drive-In Theatre Co. v. City of St. Ann</i> , 354 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1962) .	49, 100
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522, 79 S. Ct. 437, 3 L. Ed. 2d 480 (1959) . .	101
<i>Anderson v. City of Joplin</i> , 646 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. 1983)	81
<i>Ark. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2003-025</i> , 2003 WL 1347746, at *5 (Ark. A.G. 2003)	54, 111
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221, 107 S. Ct. 1722, 95 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1987)	41
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984)	31, 103

<i>Asmus v. Pacific Bell</i> , 999 P.2d 71 (Cal. 2000)	66
<i>AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. v. State of Colorado</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989)	68
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Commission</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)	53
<i>Blandford Land Clearing Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 698 N.Y.S.2d 237 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1999)	70
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	115
<i>Campanelli v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 1267 (Ohio 1999)	77
<i>Champ v. Poelker</i> , 755 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1988)	27, 39
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604, 112 L. Ed. 2d 617 (1991) ...	32, 107
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001)	29, 81, 89
<i>City of Cape Girardeau v. Fred A. Groves Motor Co.</i> , 142 S.W.2d 1040 (Mo. 1940) <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Dubuque v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 39 Iowa 56, 1874 WL 416 (Iowa 1874) ..	55, 56
<i>City of Kansas City v. Grush</i> , 52 S.W. 286 (Mo. 1899)	99
<i>City of Louisville v. Louisville Ry. Co</i> , 63 S.W. 14 (Ky. App. 1901)	52
<i>City of Springfield v. Clouse</i> , 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1947)	115
<i>City of Springfield v. Smith</i> , 19 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1929)	71, 72
<i>City of St. Louis v. Spiegel</i> , 2 S.W. 839 (Mo. 1887)	99
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 760 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1988)	31, 101, 102

<i>City of Sunset Hills v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 14 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Washington v. Washington Oil Co.</i> , 145 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. 1940)	100
<i>City of Webster Groves v. Smith</i> , 102 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. 1937)	43
<i>Collector of Revenue of the City of St. Louis v. Parcels of Land Encumbered by Delinquent Tax Liens</i> , 517 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. 1974)	78
<i>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Blasdel</i> , 141 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2004)	35
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756, 93 S. Ct. 2955, 37 L. Ed. 2d 948 (1973)	41
<i>Community Public Service Company v. James</i> , 167 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. Ct. App. 1943) ...	52
<i>Curchin v. Missouri Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 275 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1955)	95
<i>Daniel v. Snowdown Ass'n.</i> , 513 So.2d 946 (Miss. 1987)	59
<i>Daniels v. Sones</i> , 147 So.2d 626 (Miss. 1962)	52
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993) .	30, 85, 91
<i>Drey v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 345 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1961)	100
<i>Dunne v. Kansas City Cable Ry. Co.</i> , 32 S.W. 641 (Mo. 1895)	79
<i>Ernie Patti Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Boykins</i> , 803 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990)	87
<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	35
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Skelton</i> , 578 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. banc 1979)	54, 111
<i>First Nat. Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan County</i> , 205 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. 1947)	52, 87

<i>Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V of Grundy County</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978)	85
<i>Foland Jewelry Brokers, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 532 N.W.2d 920 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	63
<i>Fontenot v. Hurwitz-Mintz Furniture Co.</i> , 7 So.2d 712 (La. 1942)	52
<i>Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Missouri</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	27, 44, 112
<i>Grace v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 51 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2001)	32, 106
<i>Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner</i> , 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1933)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H & B Masonry Co., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 32 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000)	35
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	34, 117
<i>Harris v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263, 54 S. Ct. 700, 78 L. Ed. 1248 (1934)	69
<i>Henry v. Tinsley</i> , 218 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. Spr. 1949)	106
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S. Ct. 2764, 77 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1983)	33, 108, 112, 113
<i>In re Commonwealth Trust Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 54 A.2d 649 (Pa. 1947)	65
<i>Ivester v. State ex rel Gillum</i> , 83 P.2d 193 (Okla. 1938)	52
<i>James McKeever v. Director of Revenue</i> , 1980 WL 5130, at *4 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Com. 1980)	54
<i>Kansas City v. Standard Home Improvement Co., Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974)	82
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000)	27, 49

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	58
<i>McKaig v. Kansas City</i> , 256 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. banc 1953)	71
<i>Mendelsohn v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1999)	30, 87
<i>Metts v. City of Pine Lawn</i> , 84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2002)	28, 64, 90
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)	58, 108, 115
<i>Missouri Pacific R.R. Co. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 652 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. banc 1983)	102
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Director of Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998)	34, 116
<i>New Orleans v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 644 (1877)	93
<i>Norberg v. Montgomery</i> , 173 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. banc 1943)	94
<i>O'Reilly v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)	83
<i>Ollivier et al. v. City of Houston</i> , 54 S.W. 943 (Tex. 1900)	52
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353, 355 (Mass. 1987)	41
<i>Pierre Chouteau Condominiums v. State Tax Commission</i> , 662 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1984)	
<i>Planned Industrial Expansion Auth. of the City of St. Louis v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1981)	29, 79, 83
<i>Pogue v. Swink</i> , 261 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. 1953)	36
<i>Radloff v. Penny</i> , 225 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. Ct. App. Stl. 1949)	105
<i>Reals v. Courson</i> , 164 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. 1942)	71, 72

<i>Rhodes v. City of Hartford</i> , 513 A.2d 124 (Conn. 1986)	63
<i>Robinson v. Benefit Ass'n of Railway Employees</i> , 183 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. Ct. App. 1944) .	59
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)	41
<i>Roth v. Yackley</i> , 396 N.E.2d 520 (Ill. 1979)	112
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Public Sch. Ret.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997)	
.....	30, 91, 92, 93
<i>School Dist. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County</i> , 816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991)	
.....	75, 83
<i>Simpson v. Kilcher</i> , 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. banc 1988)	112
<i>Sloan v. Calvert</i> , 497 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Ct. App. 1973)	52
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005)	35
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 420 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Ct. App. 1967)	52
<i>Sommer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1982)	40
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Morris</i> , 345 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc. 1961)	31, 98, 100
<i>State v. Bolen</i> , 643 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. 1983)	36
<i>State v. Pioneer Oil & Refining Co., et al</i> , 292 S.W. 869 (Tex. Ct. App. 1927)	52
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research (JCLR)</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)	33, 108, 112
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Control of St. Louis School and Museum of Fine Arts v. City of St. Louis</i> , 115 S.W. 534 (Mo. 1908)	38
<i>State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Rice</i> , 853 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc. 1993)	71, 75

<i>State ex rel. Dawson v. Falkenhainer</i> , 15 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1929)	58
<i>State ex rel. Garth v. Switzler</i> , 45 S.W. 245 (Mo. banc 1898)	99
<i>State ex rel. Hostetter v. Hunt</i> , 9 N.E.2d 676 (Ohio 1937)	31, 102
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. State Highway Commission</i> , 163 S.W.3d 948 (Mo. banc 1942)	28, 58, 66, 69
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	35
<i>State ex rel. Public Defender Comm. v. County Court of Greene County</i> , 667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1984)	83
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis Police Relief Ass'n. v. Igoe</i> , 107 S.W.2d 929 (Mo. 1937)	39
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway v. Buder</i> , 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1974)	94
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995)	31, 97, 103
<i>State ex rel. Transport Manufacturing & Equip. Co. v. Bates</i> , 224 S.W.2d 996 (Mo. banc 1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt</i> , 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. 1991)	36
<i>State on Information of Dalton v. Dearing</i> , 263 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. 1954)	36
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State of Missouri</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)	33, 116
<i>Swartz v. Mann</i> , 160 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2005)	32, 105
<i>Sweeny v. Sweeny Inv. Co.</i> , 90 P.2d 716 (Wash. 1939)	60
<i>The May Dept. Stores Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 1986 WL 23204, at *15 (Mo. Adm. Hrg. Comm. 1986)	28, 53
<i>Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research</i> , 932 S.W.2d 392, 395 n.4 (Mo. banc 1996)	55

<i>Tillis v. City of Branson</i> , 945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treadway v. State of Missouri</i> , 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999)	73
<i>United C.O.D. v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 2 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1993)	107
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128, 20 L. Ed. 519 (1871)	33, 113, 114
<i>United States v. Simkanin</i> , 420 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2005)	107
<i>Unwired Telecom Corp. v. Parish of Calcasieu</i> , 903 So.2d 392 (La. 2005)	33, 58, 111
<i>Werner v. Riebe</i> , 296 N.W. 422 (N.D. 1941)	52
<i>Willhite v. Rathburn</i> , 61 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1933)	86
<i>Wise v. Crump</i> , 978 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998)	70
<i>Witte v. Director of Revenue</i> , 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1992)	36
<i>Zipper v. Health Midwest</i> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998)	70

Other Secondary Sources

American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law of Contracts § 75	58
3 Williston on Contracts § 7:45 (4 th ed. 2004)	106
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-719, <i>reprinted in</i> U.S. Cong. Ad. News, 2000, at 509	20
Morgan Jindrich, <i>Group Wants Truth in Cell Phone Billing: Wireless firms bill clients \$937 million for ‘federal recovery fees’</i> (Apr. 13, 2004), available at http://www.publicintegrity.org/telecom/report.aspx?aid=250&sid=200	81

State Constitutional Limitations on Public Industrial Financing: an Historical and

<i>Economic Approach</i> , 111 U. Pa. L. Rev. 265, 280-281 (Jan. 1963)	37
The American Heritage Dictionary (2 nd ed. 1982)	110
THE FEDERALIST, NO. 10, at 77 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	119
THE FEDERALIST, NO. 78	121
Turner, <i>Retrospective Lawmaking In Missouri: Can School Districts Assert Any Constitutional Right Against The State?</i> , 63 Mo.L.Rev. 833, 833 (Summer 1998) .	92
<i>Wireless Telecommunications Sourcing and Privacy Act: Hearing on H.R. 3489 Before the House Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 8 (2000)	61, 62
Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 3708, at 250-251 (3 rd ed.)	69
